

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|--|---|-------------------------------|
| <hr/> | |) |
| THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, |) |) |
| ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL |) |) |
| COLLEGES, MERCY HEALTH MUSKEGON, |) |) |
| CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL |) |) |
| NO. 2 d/b/a/ OLYMPIC MEDICAL CENTER, |) |) |
| and YORK HOSPITAL, |) |) |
| |) |) |
| <i>Plaintiffs,</i> |) |) |
| |) |) |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2841 |
| |) |) |
| ALEX M. AZAR II, |) |) |
| in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF |) |) |
| HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, |) |) |
| |) |) |
| <i>Defendant.</i> |) | ORAL HEARING REQUESTED |
| <hr/> | |) |

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs the American Hospital Association, the Association of American Medical Colleges, Mercy Health Muskegon, Olympic Medical Center, and York Hospital respectfully request that this Court enter summary judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor because, in promulgating the “Changes to Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment Systems and Quality Reporting Programs” Final Rule for Calendar Year 2019 (Final Rule), the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) far exceeded the scope of the powers delegated to the agency by Congress.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| Statutory Framework | 3 |
| Off-Campus Provider-Based Departments | 5 |
| Section 603 of the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 | 6 |
| The Final Rule..... | 9 |
| Absent Judicial Relief, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Concrete and Imminent Harm | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS CMS’S AUTHORITY BECAUSE THE CLINIC VISIT POLICY IS NOT BUDGET NEUTRAL. | 13 |
| II. THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS CMS’S AUTHORITY BECAUSE IT ERASES THE STATUTORY DISTINCTION BETWEEN EXCEPTED AND NON-EXCEPTED PBDS | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)..... | 19 |
| * <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 12, 13, 19 |
| <i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(1)(B)(V) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395l(t)(2)(C)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. §1395l(t)(2)(D)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F) | 4, 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(C)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(D)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(A)..... | 2, 3, 4 |
| * 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B) | 2, 10, 13 |
| * 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(C)..... | 4, 13, 14 |
| * 42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(21) | 8, 17 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 413.65 | 5, 6 |
| Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015. Pub. L. No 114-74 § 603, 129 Stat. 584, 598 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 63 Fed. Reg. 47,552 (Sept. 8, 1998) | 16 |
| 66 Fed. Reg. 59,856 (Nov. 30, 2001)..... | 16 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 79,562 (Nov. 14, 2016)..... | 9, 18 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 37,046 (July 31, 2018)..... | 9 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Balanced Budget Act of 1997, H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 | 15 |
